position of monetary items (=1+2a+5+6a-
10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 138.947.612 52.136.728 36.922.023 (8.085.262) -

22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for
foreign currency hedging - - - - -

23. Export 96.612.002 42.247.669 9.129.346 2.972.690 -
24. Import 51.079.594 11.704.345 12.539.101 1.882.378 631.358

Furthermore, as of June 30, 2010, the Company has made two forward contracts amounting to USD
32.586.250 and GBP 400.000. In accordance with the related forward agreements, the Company will
buy USD 32.586.250 against EUR 24.000.000 and will buy GBP 400.000 against EUR 456.178.

Otokar Otomotiv ve Savunma Sanayi Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the financial statements
For the period ended June 30, 2010
Prepared in accordance with the Communiqué No: XI-29 “Communiqué on Financial Reporting
Standards in Capital Market” (Continued)
(Currency –Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)

(30)

18. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, EUR and
GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Company’s income before tax as of
June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009:

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table
  Current period
  Profit/loss Profit/loss

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

 In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability 6.553.420 (6.553.420)
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 6.553.420 (6.553.420)

 In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability 5.139.376 (5.139.376)
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 5.139.376 (5.139.376)

 In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TL:

7- GBP net asset/liability (269.185) 269.185
8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) (269.185) 269.185

 Total  (3+6+9+12) 11.423.611 (11.423.611)

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table
  Prior period
  Profit/loss Profit/loss
  Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

 In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability  7.850.227 (7.850.227)
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 7.850.227 (7.850.227)

 In case 10% appreciation of EUR  against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability 7.976.265 (7.976.265)
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 7.976.265 (7.976.265)

 In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TL:

7- GBP net asset/liability (1.931.731) 1.931.731
8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) (1.931.731) 1.931.731

 In case 10% appreciation of CHF against TL:

10- CHF net asset/liability - -
11- Amount hedged for CHF risk (-) - -
12- CHF net effect (10+11) - -

 Total (3+6+9+12) 13.894.761 (13.894.761)

Otokar Otomotiv ve Savunma Sanayi Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the financial statements
For the period ended June 30, 2010
Prepared in accordance with the Communiqué No: XI-29 “Communiqué on Financial Reporting
Standards in Capital Market” (Continued)
(Currency –Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)

(31)

18. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Forward agreements

June 30, 2010
Amount Foreign exchange currency Parity Transaction date Maturity date

456.178   GBP-Euro 0,8768 08.02.2010 27.07.2010

10.000.000   US Dollar - Euro 1,3763 17.03.2010 30.07.2010
11.000.000   US Dollar -  Euro 1,3759 17.03.2010 30.09.2010

1.500.000 US Dollar - Euro 1,2293 16.06.2010 14.09.2010
1.000.000 US Dollar - Euro 1,2296 16.06.2010 14.10.2010

19. Subsequent events

There is no significant event after balance sheet date.

20. Other matters which are significant to the financial statements or which should be

disclosed for the purpose of true and fair interpretation of the financial statements

There is no other matters having significant impact on or requiring explanation in order to provide the
clarity, interpretability and perceptibility of the financial statements.